C L I N I C A L  T R I A L  R E P O RT
Clinical Performance After Implantation of a New
Purely Refractive Extended Depth of Field
Intraocular Lens in Cataract Patients
Gerd Uwe Auffarth 1, Alexandra-Teodora Negoescu1, Frederick Kremser1, Lizaveta Chychko1,
Lusine Vogormian1, Ramin Khoramnia 1,2, Timur M Yildirim1
1Department of Ophthalmology, Heidelberg University Hospital, Heidelberg, Germany; 2Department of Ophthalmology, University Hospital Carl
Gustav Carus Dresden, Dresden, Germany

Funding
The study was sponsored by Johnson & Johnson Vision Inc., Jacksonville, Florida, USA.
Disclosure
GUA reports grants, personal fees and non-financial support from Alcon, Johnson&Johnson, Hoya, Carl Zeiss Meditec,
Rayner, Kowa, Sifi, Oculentis/Teleon, Santen, Ursapharm; grants and personal fees from Biotech, Oculus, EyeYon;
grants from Acufocus, Anew, Contamac, Cristalens, Elios, EyeD, Eyedeal, Fluoron, Hanita, Presbia, 1stQ, Glaukos,
Physiol, Rheacell; lecture fees from Afidera, Eyebright, outside the submitted work. RK reports grants, personal fees,
non-financial support from 1stQ, Alcon, J&J, Carl Zeiss Meditec, Hoya, Teleon, outside the submitted work. TMY
reports lecture fees from Carl Zeiss Meditec, Johnson & Johnson Vision, Hoya Corp and Alimera Science and
nonfinancial support from Johnson & Johnson Vision. All other authors do not declare any conflicts of interest for this
work.
References
1. Corbett D, Black D, Roberts TV, et al. Quality of vision clinical outcomes for a new fully-refractive extended depth of focus intraocular lens. Eye.
2024;38(Suppl 1):9–14. doi:10.1038/s41433-024-03039-8
2. Alfonso-Bartolozzi B, Martinez-Alberquilla I, Fernández-Vega-Cueto L, et al. Optical and visual outcomes of a new refractive extended depth of
focus intraocular lens. J Refract Surg. 2025;41(4):e333–e341. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20250221-02
3. Auffarth GU, Łabuz G, Khoramnia R, Yildirim TM. Übersicht über Intraokularlinsen mit Presbyopie-korrigierenden Optiken. [Overview of
intraocular lenses with optics for correcting presbyopia]. Die Ophthalmologie. 2024;121(9):685–697. doi:10.1007/s00347-024-02071-z
4. Black DA, Bala C, Alarcon A, Vilupuru S. Tolerance to refractive error with a new extended depth of focus intraocular lens. Eye. 2024;38(Suppl
1):15–20. doi:10.1038/s41433-024-03040-1
5. Breyer DRH, Kaymak H, Ax T, Kretz FTA, Auffarth GU, Hagen PR. Multifocal intraocular lenses and extended depth of focus intraocular lenses.
Asia Pac J Ophthalmol. 2017;6(4):339–349. doi:10.22608/APO.2017186
6. Nanavaty MA. Evolving generation of new extended depth of focus intraocular lenses. Eye. 2024;38(Suppl 1):1–3. doi:10.1038/s41433-024-03045-w
7. Cochener B. Clinical outcomes of a new extended range of vision intraocular lens: international multicenter concerto study. J Cataract Refract
Surg. 2016;42(9):1268–1275. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2016.06.033
8. Niknahad A, Wu Z, Son H-S, Auffarth GU, Khoramnia R, Łabuz G. Evaluation of Clareon Vivity and PureSee intraocular lenses: optical quality,
depth of focus and misalignment effects. Sci Rep. 2025;15(1):26943. doi:10.1038/s41598-025-07970-y
9. Giers BC, Khoramnia R, Varadi D, et al. Functional results and photic phenomena with new extended-depth-of-focus intraocular lens. BMC
Ophthalmol. 2019;19(1):197. doi:10.1186/s12886-019-1201-3
10. Łabuz G, Khoramnia R, Naujokaitis T, Auffarth GU. Optische Bank-Evaluierung für spezielle Intraokularlinsenoptiken. [Optical benchtop
evaluation of special intraocular lens optics]. Die Ophthalmologie. 2024;121(9):698–705. doi:10.1007/s00347-024-02064-y
11. Guarro M, Sararols L, Londoño GJ, et al. Visual disturbances produced after the implantation of 3 EDOF intraocular lenses vs 1 monofocal
intraocular lens. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2022;48(12):1354–1359. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000000988
12. Auffarth GU, Moraru O, Munteanu M, et al. European, multicenter, prospective, non-comparative clinical evaluation of an extended depth of focus
intraocular lens. J Refract Surg. 2020;36(7):426–434. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20200603-01
Auffarth et al
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
13. Tahmaz V, Siebelmann S, Koch KR, Cursiefen C, Langenbucher A, Hoerster R. Evaluation of a novel non-diffractive extended depth of focus
intraocular lens - first results from a prospective study. Curr Eye Res. 2022;47(8):1149–1155. doi:10.1080/02713683.2022.2074046
14. Baur ID, Yan W, Auffarth GU, Khoramnia R, Łabuz G. Optical quality and higher order aberrations of refractive extended depth of focus
intraocular lenses. J Refract Surg. 2023;39(10):668–674. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20230831-01
15. Tarib I, Kasier I, Herbers C, et al. Benefits of a rotationally asymmetric enhanced depth of focus, bifocal segment intraocular lens in an older
cataract population ranging from 74 to 82 years. EC Ophthalmol. 2018;9:248–256.
16. Dick HB, Piovella M, Vukich J, Vilupuru S, Lin L. Prospective multicenter trial of a small-aperture intraocular lens in cataract surgery. J Cataract
Refract Surg. 2017;43(7):956–968. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2017.04.038
17. Son H-S, Khoramnia R, Yildirim TM, Baur I, Labuz G, Auffarth GU. Functional outcomes and reading performance after combined implantation
of a small-aperture lens and a segmental refractive bifocal lens. J Refract Surg. 2019;35(9):551–558. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20190806-02
18. Alarcon A, Del Aguila Carrasco A, Gounou F, Weeber H, Cánovas C, Piers P. Optical and clinical simulated performance of a new refractive
extended depth of focus intraocular lens. Eye. 2024;38(Suppl 1):4–8. doi:10.1038/s41433-024-03041-0
19. Schmid R, Borkenstein AF. Optical bench evaluation of the latest refractive enhanced depth of focus intraocular lens. Clin Ophthalmol.
2024;18:1921–1932. doi:10.2147/OPTH.S469849
20. Łabuz G, van den Berg TJTP, Auffarth GU, Khoramnia R. Light scattering from a diffractive-refractive intraocular lens: a goniometer-based
approach for individual zone assessment. Biomed Opt Express. 2022;13(12):6724–6732. doi:10.1364/BOE.474778
21. Baur ID, Auffarth GU, Yan W, Łabuz G, Khoramnia R. Visualization of ray propagation through extended depth-of-focus intraocular lenses.
Diagnostics. 2022;12(11):2667. doi:10.3390/diagnostics12112667
22. Kaymak H, Höhn F, Breyer DRH, et al. Funktionelle Ergebnisse 3 Monate nach Implantation einer “Extended-Range-of-Vision”-Intraokularlinse.
[Functional results 3 months after implantation of an “extended range of vision” intraocular lens]. Klinische Monatsblatter fur Augenheilkunde.
2016;233(8):923–927. doi:10.1055/s-0042-104064
23. Reinhard T, Maier P, Böhringer D, et al. Comparison of two extended depth of focus intraocular lenses with a monofocal lens: a multi-centre
randomised trial. Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol. 2021;259(2):431–442. doi:10.1007/s00417-020-04868-5
24. Danzinger V, Schartmüller D, Lisy M, et al. Intraindividual comparison of an enhanced monofocal and an aspheric monofocal intraocular lens of
the same platform. Am J Ophthalmol. 2024;261:95–102. doi:10.1016/j.ajo.2023.11.006
25. Sanders DR, Sanders ML. Near visual acuity for everyday activities with accommodative and monofocal intraocular lenses. J Refract Surg. 2007;23
(8):747–751. doi:10.3928/1081-597X-20071001-03
26. Kohnen T, Suryakumar R. Extended depth-of-focus technology in intraocular lenses. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2020;46(2):298–304. doi:10.1097/j.
jcrs.0000000000000109
27. McCabe C, Berdahl J, Reiser H, et al. Clinical outcomes in a U.S. registration study of a new EDOF intraocular lens with a nondiffractive design.
J Cataract Refract Surg. 2022;48(11):1297–1304. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000000978
28. Rocha KM. Extended depth of focus IOLs: the next chapter in refractive technology? J Refract Surg. 2017;33(3):146–149. doi:10.3928/1081597X-
20170217-01
29. Population values for vectorvision contrast sensitivity. Available from: https://www.vectorvision.com/csv1000-norms/. Accessed July 14, 2025.
30. Lwowski C, Rusev V, Kohnen T. Assessment of visual habituation measured with the halo & glare simulator and its impact on patient satisfaction
following quadrifocal IOL implantation. J Refract Surg. 2023;39(8):510–517. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20230612-01
31. Espaillat A, Coelho C, Medrano Batista MJ, Perez O. Predictors of photic phenomena with a trifocal IOL. Clin Ophthalmol. 2021;15:495–503.
doi:10.2147/OPTH.S282469
32. Mendicute J, Kapp A, Lévy P, et al. Evaluation of visual outcomes and patient satisfaction after implantation of a diffractive trifocal intraocular
lens. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2016;42(2):203–210. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2015.11.037